LANGUAGE CURRICULUM FOR LEARNING ROMANIAN LANGUAGE

COMENIUS BILATERAL PROJECT

“TO STUDY OR TO WORK? TO STAY OR TO EMIGRATE?”
OBJECTIVE

The students from Latvia will learn the basics of Romanian language to the level A1, in order to be able to communicate during the project reunions with their partners

LESSON 1

	Letter
	Pronunciation
	As in the English word....

	a
	ah
	father

	e
	eh
	bet

	i
	ee
	beet

	o
	oh
	pole

	u
	oo
	pool

	ă
	uh
	but

	î, â
	ew
	Two letters, but same sound. Not an English sound.

	ţ
	ts
	Pittsburg

	ş
	sh
	shower

	c
	ch before an "i" or "e"
	beach

	ch
	k
	bike

	g
	j before an "i" or "e"
	juice

	gh
	g
	bag



IMPORTANT NOTE: Any Romanian word starting with "e" is pronounced with an English "y" sound at the beginning.
Example: "este" is pronounced as yes-teh


Diphthongs

Note: You don't have to memorize these if you can remember just to put the two vowel sounds together to make the diphthong sound.

Example:

i (ee) + e (eh) = ie (yeh) 
o (oh) + a (ah) = oa (wah) 





Sound Clips

Below are sound clips of the numbers 1-10. This will teach you the basic numbers and give you an idea of the Romanian pronunciation and accent. We're providing these pretty much just because we had them on file, and we figured why not? 

1 through 5 

6 through 10 


1. unu

2. doi

3. trei

4. patru

5. cinci

6. şase

7. şapte

8. opt

9. noua

10. zece



LESSON 2

The English subject pronouns ( I, you, he, we, etc.) are the same in Romanian. The only exception is that Romanian, like the other 
Romance
languages, has a singular and plural "you" form. See the following list:

	

	eu
	I

	

	tu
	you

	

	el, ea
	he, she

	

	noi
	we

	

	voi
	you (pl)

	

	ei, ele
	they (m), they (f)



NOTES: 

1. The subject pronoun is not normally used before the verb in spoken Romanian. However, it can be used to show emphasis.

 El merge la cinema. He is going to the cinema. (As opposed to someone else going) 

2. If there is a group of masculine and feminine nouns, it is referred to by the subject pronoun ei.

 Nelu şi Lidia sunt aici. Nelu and Lidia are here.

 Ei sunt aici. They are here. 

3. If a person wishes to address someone in a formal tone, the speaker would use the subject pronoun dumneavoastră. This pronoun is conjugated the same as voi. 


Words in this Lesson

	aici
	here

	la
	to, at


 

LESSON 3

	Two of the most basic verbs in Romanian are a fi (to be) and a avea (to have).
Below is the present tense conjugation of these verbs. 

a fi


sunt
I am



suntem
we are



eşti
you are



sunteţi
you are (pl.)



este
he, she, it is



sunt
they are

a avea


am
I have



avem
we have



ai
you have



aveţi
you have (pl.)



are
he, she, it has



au
they have

Example sentences:


 Unde sunt? Where am I?

 Nu aveţi o carte? You all don't have a book?

 Raul şi eu suntem acasă. Raul and I are at home.

 Unde este o carte? OR 

 Unde e o carte? Where is a book?

NOTES:

1. As you may have noticed, the conjugation este can be shortened to e, and is done so in spoken Romanian.
2. The negation of a verb is done by preceding it with nu. This can be abbreviated as n- before a word starting with a vowel.
i.e. N-aveţi o carte? You all don't have a book?

Other useful verbs:

a vorbi
vorbesc
I speak, I am speaking, I do speak

vorbim
we speak

vorbeşti
you speak

vorbiţi
you speak

vorbeşte
he, she, it speaks

vorbesc
they speak

a merge
merg
I go, I am going, I do go

mergem
we go

mergi
you go

mergeţi
you go

merge
he, she, it goes

merg
they go

a şti
ştiu
I know

ştim
we know

ştii
you know

ştiţi
you know

ştie
he, she, it knows

ştiu
they know


NOTES:
1. As you can see, the present tense is slightly different in Romanian. The conjugation vorbesc can mean "I speak", "I am speaking", or "I do speak". It is this way for all Romanian verbs, so as other verbs are listed later on, it is understood that the 'am' and 'do' forms are also present, though only the first type will be listed. Sorry if that paragraph was confusing. Basically, the present tenses translate to English in the same way that French or Spanish does.
	


 

 



Words in this Lesson

	unde
	where

	o carte
	a book

	acasă
	at home


LESSON 4

In this lesson, you will learn the general rules of pluralization. Since these lessons are geared towards a grammatical structure, there is no basic nouns vocabulary section. Well, not yet anyways. However, word translations will be provided in the hopes that you will learn these words in the best way possible - by seeing them in action. 
Before we start into the plurals, let me first introduce the basic categories of Romanian words. They are as follows:

	Masculine singular
	Feminine singular
	Neuter singular

	Masculine plural
	Feminine plural
	Neuter plural


You will see nouns and adjectives grouped into these categories. As you see more and more words, you will pick up on certain patterns. 
(Example pattern that you probably wouldn't know yet: Neuter nouns are like the masculine in the singular, but like feminine in the plural.) 

That said, let's move into plurals.

Masculine

The plural for a masculine noun is made mostly by adding -i to the end of the word.
	român
	Romanian

	români
	Romanians

	locuitor
	inhabitant

	locuitori
	inhabitants


In some cases this will cause the final consonant to change.

	copil
	child

	copii
	children

	acrobat
	acrobat

	acrobaţi
	acrobats


And words that end in a vowel have that vowel replaced by -i.

	litru
	liter

	litri
	liters

	fiu
	son

	fii
	sons


Feminine

Feminine nouns are a little more diverse in their forms.

Those ending in -ă form the plural by substituting an -e or an -i.

	oră
	hour

	ore
	hours

	gară
	station

	gări
	stations


Those ending in -e, replace it with an -i:

	carte
	book

	cărţi
	books


Those ending in -ură, replace it with -uri :

	prăjitură
	pastry

	prăjituri
	pastries


Those ending in -ie, replace it with -ii :

	staţie
	bus/underground stop

	staţii
	bus/underground stops


Those ending in -ea, replace it with -ele :

	cafea
	coffee

	cafele
	cups of coffee


Neuter

Neuter nouns have two forms in the plural.

Those ending in -ou , form the plural by adding -uri :

	birou
	desk

	birouri
	desks


Those ending in -iu , replace with -ii :

	fotoliu
	armchair

	fotolii
	armchairs


LESSON 5

In English, the indefinite articles (a, an, some) AND the definite article (the) precede the noun to which they refer. However, in Romanian, the indefinite articles come BEFORE the noun and definite articles come AFTER the noun, as a suffix.
That is, unless the planets are aligned or all road construction is finished, but we all know how rare those are.

Indefinite Articles

	un
	"a, an" for masculine and neuter singular nouns

	o
	"a, an" for feminine singular nouns

	nişte
	some




 Este un om acolo. There is a man over there. 

 Ai un prieten în România? Do you have a friend in Romania? 

 Cumpăr o carte bună. I am buying a good book. 

 Cunosc o fată în Franţa. I know a girl in France. 

 Nişte copii sunt în faţa şcolii. Some kids are in front of the school. 

Definite Articles

If the word ends in a consonant, add -ul:

	om
	man

	omul
	the man

	oameni
	men

	oamenii
	the men


If ending in -ă, substitute -a:

	fată
	girl

	fata
	the girl

	fete
	girls

	fetele
	the girls


If ending in -ea, add -ua:

	cafea
	coffee

	cafeaua
	the coffee

	cafele
	cups of coffee

	cafelele
	the cups of coffee


If ending in -ie, substitute -ia
	călătorie
	voyage

	călătoria
	the voyage

	călătorii
	voyages

	călătoriile
	the voyages


If ending in -u, add -l:

	metrou
	metro

	metroul
	the metro

	metrouri
	metros

	metrourile
	the metros


If a MASCULINE word ends in -e, add -le:

	cîine
	dog

	cîinele
	the dog

	cîini
	dogs

	cîinii
	the dogs


If a FEMININE word ends in -e, add -a:

	minge
	ball

	mingea
	the ball

	mingi
	balls

	mingile
	the balls



Examples: 


 Brânza e foarte veche. The cheese is very old. 

 Dă-i mingea! Give him the ball! 

 Steaua albastră e frumoasă. The blue star is beautiful. 

NOTES: 

There are some instances where the definite article would not be used in English but MUST be used in Romanian. 

1. When speaking about something in a general sense: 

 Mâncarea românească este foarte delicioasă. Romanian food is very delicious. (Speaking about Romanian food in general) 

 Nu-mi place berea. I don't like beer. (Speaking of beer in general) 

2. When showing possession: 

 Prietenul meu vine mîine dimineaţă. My friend is coming tomorrow morning. 

 Dani are ceasul tău. Danny has your watch. 




Words in this Lesson

	om
	man

	prieten
	friend

	fată
	girl

	copii
	children, kids

	în faţă
	in front

	brânză
	cheese

	foarte
	very

	veche
	old (for objects)

	stea
	star

	albastră
	blue (f)

	frumoasă
	beautiful (f)

	mâncare
	food

	bere
	beer

	mîine
	tomorrow

	dimineaţă
	morning

	ceas
	watch


